
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 8th November 2021 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, 
[...]
d provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open 
space (pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 and 12 to amend 
approved floor plans and elevations 
and roofing material and add to the 
list of approved plans (condition 2) 
details required by conditions 6, 11, 
12, 15 and 16 on planning 
permission 19/00438/FUL). 

  

     
7       A7 21/01134/VCN Land Off Marsh Lane and Main 

Street, Cockerham 
Ellel Ward (Pages 18 - 

20) 
     
  Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of 

vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels 
and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QS6EF8IZJU900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QPIC4GIZJ2P00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QZ4H5KIZLPI00


 

space (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 8 on planning permission 
19/00438/FUL to raise the finished 
floor levels of plots 3, 4, 5 and 6). 

     
8       A8 21/00800/VCN 3 And 5 Borwick Avenue Warton 

Carnforth 
Warton 
Ward 

(Pages 21 - 
25) 

     
  Erection of three dwellings with 

garages and associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to variation of 
condition 1 on planning permission 
17/00038/VCN to amend the plans 
for plots 1 and 2). 

  

     
9       A9 20/00614/FUL Senior Cohousing, Land Adjacent 

Forge Lane, Halton 
Halton-with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
35) 

  Erection of 4 dwellings, a block of 16 
self-contained flats and a shared 
ancillary accommodation building for 
the residents over the age of 55, 
with associated access, internal 
roads and parking areas. 

  

     
10       A10 20/01402/FUL Garage, The Greaves, Greaves 

Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
41) 

     
  Change of use of a garage into one 

single storey dwellinghouse (C3) 
with the erection of a front 
extension, associated access and 
parking. 

  

     
11       A11 21/00584/FUL 98 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 5BE 
Castle Ward (Pages 42 - 

45) 
     
  Erection of single storey rear 

extension with roof terrace above. 
  

     
12       Delegated List (Pages 46 - 56) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), June Greenwell 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QV71FMIZKNC00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QBZ581IZFHF00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QL4GP4IZHXE00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QSU8OTIZK0V00


 

(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 23rd November 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 8 
21/00515/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/00515/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of two dwellings and erection of 14 affordable residential 
[...]
the scheme can offer. 
 

7.0 
 
7.1.1 

Section 106 requirements 
 
A s106 legal agreement is required to secure: 
 

 financial contribution of £7,428.75 towards improvements to the adjacent King George 
playing pitches 

 financial contribution of £3,500 towards young person’s open space provision in Ryelands 
Park  

 a scheme to manage and maintain on site open space, landscaping and any other land and 
infrastructure that would not be adopted by public bodies.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED (subject to house type space standards and biodiversity net gain 

resolutions) and subject to a s106 agreement and the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Timescale 3 years Standard 

2 Approved Plans Standard 

3 Affordable Housing Pre-commencement 

4 Construction Environment Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Road Management and Maintenance Pre-commencement 

6 Access and Road Construction Details Pre-commencement 

7 Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme Pre-commencement 

8 Construction Phase SW Management Plan Pre-commencement 

9 Employment and Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

10 Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency Pre-commencement 

11 Bat Surveys Pre-commencement 

12 Finished Floor Levels Above ground 

13 Estate Road Base Level Construction Above ground 

14 Materials Above ground 

15 Boundary treatments (incl fence to playing pitches) Above ground 

16 Homeowner Packs Pre-occupation 

17 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Pre-occupation 

18 Parking Provision Pre-occupation 

29 Drainage Management Plan/Verification Report Pre-occupation 

20 Cycle Storage details Pre-occupation 

21 Access and off site highway works Provision Pre-occupation 

22 Ecological/Protected Species Mitigation measures Pre-occupation 

23 Landscaping Implementation and Maintenance Time specific 

24 Nesting Birds Time specific 

25 NDSS/M4(2) Control 

26 Wheel washing facilities Control 

27 Noise Mitigation Control 

Page 11



 

Page 8 of 8 
21/00515/FUL 

 CODE 

 

28 Separate Foul System Control 

29 Construction Deliveries Control 

30 Development in Accordance with FRA Control 

31 Implementation of Approved Arboricultural details Control 

32 Hours of Construction Control 

33 Removal of PD rights (plots 1 to 4 and 10 to 13) Control 

34 Unforeseen Contamination Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 
 
Background Papers 
  
 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 5 
21/00277/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 21/00277/VCN 

Proposal 

Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open space (pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 and 12 to amend approved floor plans and elevations and 
roofing material and add to the list of approved plans (condition 2) 
details required by conditions 6, 11, 12, 15 and 16 on planning 
permission 19/00438/FUL) 

Application site 
Land Off Marsh Lane and Main Street, Cockerham 

 

Applicant Mr Craig Knox 

Agent Mr Arron Crick 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve (sub
[...]
rwise agreed 

Control 

8 Boundary details Control 

9 The use of the garages shall be ancillary to the dwellings only Control 

10 Obscure glazing (Plots 2 and 3) Control 

11 GDO tolerance removed window and door openings Control 

12 GDO tolerances removed extension Control 

13 Hours of construction Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

Page 24



 

Page 5 of 5 
21/00800/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 25



 

Page 1 of 3 
20/00614/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 20/00614/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of 4 dwellings, a block of 16 self-contained flats and a shared 
ancillary accommodation building for the residents over the age of 55, 
with associated access, internal roads and parking areas 

Application site Senior Cohousing, Land Adjacent Forge Lane, Halton 

Applicant Mr Coates 

Agent Mr Christopher Coates 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve subject to s106 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application was considered by the Committee in December 2020 when it resolved to grant 
permission subject to a s106 legal agreement. Due to increasing costs, the developer, a Co-Housing 
group, needs to increase capital to ensur
[...]
ing so would render the scheme unviable or would ultimately 
reduce the overall number of affordable housing units the scheme can deliver. The council strongly 
supports the delivery of community led housing and has provided grant funding to make this scheme 
viable. This is a unique scheme that will bring added value to the district through their sustainable 
ethos and mutual support for people in later life. The policy requirement of 30% is still to be met, 
albeit through different tenure. There is therefore, no objection to the proposal. 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
4.1 The amendment still retains the provision of affordable housing albeit in a different tenure mix. Whilst 

not a tenure that the LPA would normally advocate, for the reasons as contained within paragraph 
3.1 it is considered acceptable in this special circumstance. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission Consent BE GRANTED subject to completion of a s106 agreement securing the 
following: 

 30% affordable housing provision  

 Residents must be 55 years of age or older 

 Provision of a Management Company to manage and maintain open space, landscaping and other 
land and infrastructure that would not be adopted by public bodies.  

 Provision of residents’ car club and car sharing initiatives 
 
and the following conditions:  

Condition no. Description Type 

1 3 year timescale Standard 

2 Approved plans Standard 

3 Surface water drainage details Pre-commencement 

4 Foul drainage system Pre-commencement 

5 Site access details and provision Pre commencement 

6 Contaminated Land Pre-commencement 

7 Arboricultural Implications Assessment, including Tree Protection 
Measures 

Pre-commencement 

8 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

9 Submission of additional car parking details (with associated tree 
information) 

Pre-commencement (of 
these specific works) 

10 Material samples, including boundary treatments Above ground 

11 Landscaping details Above ground 

12 Surface water management and maintenance Pre-occupation 

13 Provision and protection of visibility splays Pre-occupation 

14 Construction and details of management and maintenance of 
private roads 

Pre-occupation 

15 Details and provision of cycle stores  Pre-occupation 

16 Details and provision of electric vehicle charging points Pre-occupation 

17 Provision of bin stores Pre-occupation 

18 Ecological mitigation measures  Ongoing compliance 

19 Approved floor levels Ongoing compliance 

20 Bird breeding season Ongoing compliance 

21 Separate drainage system Ongoing compliance 

22 National Described Space Standards and M4(2) Accessibility 
Standards 

Ongoing compliance 

 

Page 27



 

Page 3 of 3 
20/00614/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation 
has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies 
contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 A8 December 2020 Committee Planning Regulatory Report  
 
 

Page 28



 

Page 1 of 7 
20/00614/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item <A8 December 2020 Committee Planning Regulatory Report> 

Application Number 20/00614/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of 4 dwellings, a block of 16 self-contained flats and a shared 
ancillary accommodation building for the residents over the age of 55, 
with associated access, intern
[...]
fied local need 

through both the market and affordable housing. It complies with development plan policies and 
there are no objections raised to any element of the scheme. It can be carried out without adverse 
impact if appropriate mitigation measures are secured through conditions and a s106 legal 
agreement.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission Consent BE GRANTED subject to completion of a s106 agreement securing the 
following: 

 30% affordable housing provision  

 Residents must be 55 years of age or older 

 Provision of a Management Company to manage and maintain open space, landscaping and other 
land and infrastructure that would not be adopted by public bodies.  

 Provision of residents’ car club and car sharing initiatives 
 
and the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 3 year timescale Standard 

2 Approved plans Standard 

3 Surface water drainage details Pre-commencement 

4 Foul drainage system Pre-commencement 

5 Site access details and provision Pre commencement 

6 Contaminated Land Pre-commencement 

7 Arboricultural Implications Assessment, including Tree Protection 
Measures 

Pre-commencement 

8 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

9 Submission of additional car parking details (with associated tree 
information) 

Pre-commencement (of 
these specific works) 

10 Material samples, including boundary treatments Above ground 

11 Landscaping details Above ground 

12 Surface water management and maintenance Pre-occupation 

13 Provision and protection of visibility splays Pre-occupation 

14 Construction and details of management and maintenance of 
private roads 

Pre-occupation 

15 Details and provision of cycle stores  Pre-occupation 

16 Details and provision of electric vehicle charging points Pre-occupation 

17 Provision of bin stores Pre-occupation 

18 Ecological mitigation measures  Ongoing compliance 

19 Approved floor levels Ongoing compliance 

20 Bird breeding season Ongoing complia

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon (Substitute for Councillor Dant), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Kevin Frea, Mel Guilding, 
Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning and Tim Dant 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

David Forshaw 
Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 
 

Interim Service Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 8th November 2021 were agreed as a true record, and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 

45 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Anderton and seconded by Councillor Mandy Bannon:  
 
“That a site visit be arranged prior to consideration of the planning application received 
from Project Eden North, Morecambe.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and with 2 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a site visit be arranged prior to consideration of the planning application received 
from Project Eden North, Morecambe. 
 
There were no further items of urgent business. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A11: 21/00584/FUL 98 
Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster. The reason being that the application was by a relative of a city 
councillor in the Green Group. Councillor Brookes stated that he would not take part in the 
deliberations nor in the vote for this application. 
 
Councillor Mandy Bannon declared an interest in agenda item A11: 21/00584/FUL 98 
Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster. The reason being that the application was by a relative of a city 
councillor in the Green Group. Councillor Bannon stated that she would not take part in 
the deliberations nor in the vote for this application. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

47 67 AND 69 SLYNE ROAD AND LAND TO THE REAR, LANCASTER  
 
A5 21/00515/FUL Demolition of two dwellings and 

erection of 14 affordable 
residential dwellings with 
associated access and 
landscaping. 

Skerton East 
Ward 

A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure a 
financial contribution towards: 
 

 the planting and maintenance of up to 35 trees in Ryelands Park 
 
and subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure: 
 

 a financial contribution of £7,428.75 towards improvements to the adjacent King 
George playing pitches 

 a financial contribution of £3,500 towards young person’s open space provision in 
Ryelands Park  

 a scheme to manage and maintain on site open space, landscaping and any other 
land and infrastructure that would not be adopted by public bodies 

 
and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report including the following 
revisions to conditions 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 26, 29 and 32: 
 

 Conditions 5 and 11 deleted as no longer necessary 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Conditions 6, 8, 9, and 10 to be amended to require details prior to commencement 
other than site preparation/clearance/demolition 

 Condition 17 to refer to electric vehicle charging infrastructure (at applicant’s request – 
charging points will be provided on request by tenants) 

 Conditions 26, 29 and 32 removed and combined with condition 4.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure a 
financial contribution towards: 
 

 the planting and maintenance of up to 35 trees in Ryelands Park 
 
and subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure: 
 

 a financial contribution of £7,428.75 towards improvements to the adjacent King 
George playing pitches 

 a financial contribution of £3,500 towards young person’s open space provision in 
Ryelands Park  

 a scheme to manage and maintain on site open space, landscaping and any other 
land and infrastructure that would not be adopted by public bodies 

 
and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report including the following 
revisions to conditions 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 26, 29 and 32: 
 

 Conditions 5 and 11 deleted as no longer necessary 

 Conditions 6, 8, 9, and 10 to be amended to require details prior to commencement 
other than site preparation/clearance/demolition 

 Condition 17 to refer to electric vehicle charging infrastructure (at applicant’s request – 
charging points will be provided on request by tenants) 

 Conditions 26, 29 and 32 removed and combined with condition 4 
 
and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Timescale 3 years. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Affordable Housing. 
4. Construction Environment Management Plan. 
5. Road Management and Maintenance. 
6. Access and Road Construction Details. 
7. Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme. 
8. Construction Phase SW Management Plan. 
9. Employment and Skills Plan. 
10. Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency. 
11. Bat Surveys. 
12. Finished Floor Levels. 
13. Estate Road Base Level Construction. 
14. Materials. 
15. Boundary treatments (incl fence to playing pitches). 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

16. Homeowner Packs. 
17. Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
18. Parking Provision. 
19. Drainage Management Plan/Verification Report. 
20. Cycle Storage details. 
21. Access and off site highway works Provision. 
22. Ecological/Protected Species Mitigation measures. 
23. Landscaping Implementation and Maintenance. 
24. Nesting Birds. 
25. NDSS/M4(2). 
26. Wheel washing facilities. 
27. Noise Mitigation. 
28. Separate Foul System. 
29. Construction Deliveries. 
30. Development in Accordance with FRA. 
31. Implementation of Approved Arboricultural details. 
32. Hours of Construction. 
33. Removal of PD rights (plots 1 to 4 and 10 to 13). 
34. Unforeseen Contamination. 
 

48 LAND OFF MARSH LANE AND MAIN STREET, COCKERHAM  
 
A6 21/00277/VCN Erection of 36 dwellings, 

creation of vehicular access 
with associated landscaping, 
regrading of land levels and 
provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public 
open space (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 8 on 
planning permission 
19/00438/FUL to raise the 
finished floor levels of plots 
3, 4, 5 and 6). 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Malcolm Thomas and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and subject to the following amendment: 
 

 Condition 6 amended to remove the requirement to submit details and refer to the 
schemes implementation.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and subject to the following amendment: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Condition 6 amended to remove the requirement to submit details and refer to the 
schemes implementation 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans List. 
3. SW Drainage. 
4. Foul Water. 
5. Employment and Skills Plan. 
6. Pipework protection. 
7. Highways and Access construction. 
8. Finished Floor Levels. 
9. NDSS/M42. 
10. Footway Connection. 
11. Off Site Highways. 
12. Materials. 
13. Boundary treatment. 
14. Landscaping. 
15. EV Charging. 
16. POS Management and Maintenance. 
17. Homeowner packs. 
18. SW Management/Maintenance. 
19. Visibility Splays. 
20. Garage Use. 
21. Parking provision. 
22. Implementation of AIA. 
23. Removal of PD Rights. 
 

49 LAND OFF MARSH LANE AND MAIN STREET, COCKERHAM  
 
A7 21/01134/VCN Erection of 36 dwellings, 

creation of vehicular access 
with associated landscaping, 
regrading of land levels and 
provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public 
open space (pursuant to the 
variation of conditions 2 and 12 
to amend approved floor plans 
and elevations and roofing 
material and add to the list of 
approved plans (condition 2) 
details required by conditions 6, 
11, 12, 15 and 16 on planning 
permission 19/00438/FUL).  

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Janice Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans List. 
3. SW Drainage. 
4. Foul Water. 
5. Employment and Skills Plan. 
6. Pipework protection. 
7. Highways and Access construction. 
8. Finished Floor Levels. 
9. NDSS/M42. 
10. Footway Connection. 
11. Off Site Highways. 
12. Materials. 
13. Boundary treatment. 
14. Landscaping. 
15. EV Charging. 
16. POS Management and Maintenance. 
17. Homeowner packs. 
18. SW Management/Maintenance. 
19. Visibility Splays. 
20. Garage Use. 
21. Parking provision. 
22. Implementation of AIA. 
23. Removal of PD Rights. 
 

50 3 AND 5 BORWICK AVENUE WARTON CARNFORTH  
 
A8 21/00800/VCN Erection of three dwellings with 

garages and associated access 
and landscaping (pursuant to 
variation of condition 1 on 
planning permission 
17/00038/VCN to amend the 
plans for plots 1 and 2). 

Warton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Approved plans list. 
2. Details and materials to Plot 1. 
3. Parking areas to be provide and maintained. 
4. Root protection measures set out in the detailed Arboriculture Assessment to be 

retained during the construction period. 
5. No tree/hedges to be felled other than those agreed. 
6. Landscaping/planting scheme. 
7. The hedgerow boundary to Borwick Avenue shall be retained at its current height of 

2.0m unless otherwise agreed. 
8. Boundary details. 
9. The use of the garages shall be ancillary to the dwellings only. 
10. Obscure glazing (Plots 2 and 3). 
11. GDO tolerance removed window and door openings. 
12. GDO tolerances removed extension. 
13. Hours of construction. 
 

51 SENIOR COHOUSING, LAND ADJACENT FORGE LANE, HALTON  
 
A9 20/00614/FUL Erection of 4 dwellings, a block 

of 16 self-contained flats and a 
shared ancillary 
accommodation building for the 
residents over the age of 55, 
with associated access, internal 
roads and parking areas. 

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Cary Matthews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to completion of a s106 agreement securing the 
following: 
 

 30% affordable housing provision  

 Residents must be 55 years of age or older 

 Provision of a Management Company to manage and maintain open space, 
landscaping and other land and infrastructure that would not be adopted by public 
bodies  

 Provision of residents’ car club and car sharing initiatives 
 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

1. 3 year timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Surface water drainage details. 
4. Foul drainage system. 
5. Site access details and provision. 
6. Contaminated Land. 
7. Arboricultural Implications Assessment, including Tree Protection Measures. 
8. Employment Skills Plan. 
9. Submission of additional car parking details (with associated tree information). 
10. Material samples, including boundary treatments. 
11. Landscaping details. 
12. Surface water management and maintenance. 
13. Provision and protection of visibility splays. 
14. Construction and details of management and maintenance of private roads. 
15. Details and provision of cycle stores. 
16. Details and provision of electric vehicle charging points. 
17. Provision of bin stores. 
18. Ecological mitigation measures. 
19. Approved floor levels. 
20. Bird breeding season. 
21. Separate drainage system. 
22. National Described Space Standards and M4(2) Accessibility Standards. 
 

52 GARAGE, THE GREAVES, GREAVES ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 20/01402/FUL Change of use of a garage into 

one single storey dwellinghouse 
(C3) with the erection of a front 
extension, associated access 
and parking. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Cary 
Matthews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans. 
3. Electric vehicle charging point. 
4. Removal of permitted Development Rights. 
5. Affordable unit to be within an agreed scheme. 
6. Details of windows, hard surfacing, boundary and landscape treatments. 
7. Homeowner pack. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

8. Surface Water drainage. 
 

 COUNCILLORS BANNON AND BROOKES LEFT THE MEETING AT 11:30 A.M. 
 
53 98 ALDCLIFFE ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 5BE  

 
A11 21/00584/FUL Erection of single storey rear 

extension with roof terrace 
above. 

Castle Ward R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report. 
 

COUNCILLORS BANNON AND BROOKES REJOINED THE MEETING 
 AT 11:38 A.M. 

 
54 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.42 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


